

# **GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA**

# RELIEF REHABILITATION & SETTLEMENT DEPARTMENT

Dated Peshawar the 15th May, 2020

### **NOTIFICATION:**

**No. SO (Admn) RR&SD/2-49/2020:** On the recommendations of the Provincial Task Force on COVID-19, and in pursuance of the emergency already declared under Section 16 (A) (1) of the National Disaster Management (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa) Act, 2010, the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa is pleased to order that the passenger public transport shall be opened in accordance with the following procedure:

- I. The Divisional Commissioners through their Regional Transport Authorities, after due consultation with transporters on SOPs & re-fixed fares after reduction in petroleum prices, will open intra-District & District to District transport in Districts of their jurisdiction through individual orders on routes as deemed appropriate by them;
- II. In case of District to District transport involving more than one Division, recommendations will be made to the provincial Transport Authority/Department for decision at that level.
- 2. This order is effective from Monday the 18th of May, 2020.

# -sd-Secretary

Relief, Rehabilitation and Settlement Department

#### Endst: No. & Date Even

Copy forwarded to the:

- 1. Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. Secretary Information Department for urgent wide publicity in all media
- 3. All Administrative Secretaries
- 4. Registrar Peshawar High Court, Peshawar
- 5. All Divisional Commissioners, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. All Deputy Commissioners, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7. HQ 11 Corps Peshawar
- 8. Principal Staff Officer to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Deputy Secretary (Admin)